end of the present dumping board on said pier; 
thence northerly and along the out-shore end of 
the dumping board eighteen (18) feet to the 
pgrtheasterly corner of said dumping board; 
thence westerly and along the northerly side of 
said dumping board about one hundred and 
thirty-five (135) feet to the inner end of the 
pier; thence southerly a distance of about 
eighteen (18) feet along the inner end of the 
pier to the point or place of beginning, to-
gether with the right to use the entire south 
side of the pier. 

The lessee shall have the right to use the dump-

[...]

The time allowed for doing and completing all 
the work included under this contract will be 
not more than two hundred and seventy (270) 
consecutive calendar days from date of mailing 
notice that the Comptroller has attached his 
signature to the contract. 

The surety required will be Twelve Thousand 
Dollars ($12,000). 

NO. 3. FOR PROVIDING ALL LABOR 
AND MATERIALS NECESSARY OR RE-
Q UIRED FOR PLUMBING AND GAS-FIT. 
TING WORK AS SET FORTH IN THE 
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR A 
NEW WARD WING EXTENSION TO THE 
HARLEM HOSPITAL, 136TH, 137TH ST. 
AND LENOX AVE., BOROUGH OF MAN-